ENGINEERING AGREEMENT FOR, AND ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER 

TO, WRIGHT-PIERCE ENGINEERING, 169 MAIN STREET, 700 PLAZA 

MIDDLESEX, MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT, FOR THE CITY OF 

GROTON WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY, FACILITY STUDY 

FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED FIFTY TWO 

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 

($252,520.00) TO BE PAID FROM THE APPROVED FY 2021 

OPERATING BUDGET 

WHEREAS, Management previously solicited bids to select an engineering firm to conduct the 

Wastewater Treatment Facility, Facility study and conducted interviews with selected submitting

[...]

Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to approve the Engineering Agreement for, 

and issue a purchase order to, Wright-Pierce Engineering 169 Main Street, 700 Plaza Middlesex, 

Middletown, Connecticut, for the City of Groton Wastewater Treatment Facility, Facility Study 

for an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Dollars 

and No Cents ($252,520.00) to be paid from the approved FY 2021 Operating Budget and that 

the City Council be apprised of this action with the recommendation that it concur; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council authorize Groton Utilities 

Management to approve the Engineering Agreement for, and issue a purchase order to, Wright-

[...]

Mayor Hedrick said this was discussed at the COW meeting.  Motion carried. 

R-21-3-39 RESOLUTION THAT THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL AUTHORIZE 

GROTON UTILITIES MANAGEMENT TO ISSUE A PURCHASE 

ORDER TO RLC ENGINEERING 267 WHITTEN ROAD, HOLLOWELL, 

ME, FOR SEVENTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 

($75,000.00) AS A SOLE SOURCE PROVIDER,  FOR THE NAVY – 

SYSTEM IMPACT STUDY AND I.3.9 APPLICATION REQUIRED BY 

INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR NEW ENGLAND (ISO-NE) AS 

PART OF THE NORESCO GENERATION PROJECT LOCATED AT 

THE US NAVAL SUBMARINE BASE IN GROTON, CONNECTICUT TO

[...]

WHEREAS, at its regular meeting held on February 17, 2021, the Groton Utilities Commission 

Water Pollution Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities Management to issue a purchase 

order to RLC Engineering 267 Whitten Road, Hollowell, ME, for Seventy Five Thousand 

Dollars and No Cents ($75,000.00) as a sole source provider,  for the Navy – System Impact 

Study and I.3.9 Application required by Independent System Operator New England (ISO-NE) 

as part of the NORESCO Generation Project located at the US Naval Submarine Base in Groton, 

Connecticut to be paid by funds deposited from NORESCO to cover costs for this work;

[...]

GROTON UTILITIES’ MANAGEMENT TO ENTER INTO TWO YEAR 

CONTRACT WITH TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS FOR 

LAWN AND GROUND MAINTENANCE FOR THE 2021-2022 

LANDSCAPING SEASONS WITH DIAMOND LANDSCAPING, 1 

ISLAND BROOK AVENUE, BRIDGEPORT, CONNECTICUT FOR A 

CONTRACT AMOUNT OF NINETY NINE THOUSAND EIGHT 

HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($99,825.00) 

FOR GROTON UTILITIES’ PROPERTIES, COST TO BE SHARED 

BETWEEN THE WATER DIVISION AND THE ELECTRIC DIVISION 

TO BE PAID FROM THE APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2021 AND 

PROPOSED FISCAL YEAR 2022 OPERATING BUDGETS 

WHEREAS, Management solicited bids for the 2021-2022 landscaping season;

[...]

Water Pollution Control Authority authorized Groton Utilities’ Management to enter into two 

year contract with two (2) one (1) year renewal options for lawn and ground maintenance for the 

2021-2022 Landscaping Seasons with Diamond Landscaping, 1 Island Brook Avenue, 

Bridgeport, Connecticut for a contract amount of Ninety Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty 

Five Dollars and No Cents ($99,825.00) for Groton Utilities’ properties, cost to be shared 

between the Water Division and the Electric Division to be paid from the approved Fiscal year 

2021 and proposed Fiscal Year 2022 Operating Budgets, and furthermore that the City Council 

be apprised of this action with the recommendation that it concur;